· .. _)
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
lators, moving walks, dumbwaiters, wheelchair lifts, manlifts,
stairway chairlifts and any device within the scope of ASME
A 17.1 (Safety Code for Elevators and Escalators) or ASME
A90.1 (Safety Standards for Belt Manlifts).
"Elevator subcode official" means a qualified person ap­
pointed by the municipal appointing authority or the Commis­

See: 13 N.J.R. 7I7(a), I4 N.J.R. I42(a).
"Manufactured home" was "mobile home", and definition substan­
tially amended. Added "or premanufactured construction" to "premanu­
factured system", and added "The terms ... homes".
As amended, R.I983 d.611, eff. January 3, I984.
See: I5 N.J.R. I789(a), I6 N.J.R. 45(b ).
Added definitions of "major work", "minor work", "municipal pro­
cedures manual", "ordinary repair" and "small job".
As amended, R.l984 d.l20, effective Apri!I6, I984.
See: I6 N.J.R. I79(a), I6 N.J.R. 873(a).
"Certificate of occupancy" added "N.J.A.C. 5:23-1.4 have ... been
found" to definitions.
Amended by R.I985 d.351, effective July I5, I985.
See: I7N.J.R.I029(a), I7N.J.R. I756(b).
Definition for "Facility" added.
Amended by R.1990 d.57, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 2I N.J.R. 3345(b), 22 N.J.R. 350(b).
Reference to compliance with N.J. Underground Storage of Hazard­
ous Substances Act, and deletion of language excluding "public school
buildings" from definitions of"building" and "structure".

Amended by R.l996 d.l90, effective April15, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 320(a), 28 N.J.R. 198l(a).
Added "construction documents".
Amended by R.l996 d.236, effective May 20, 1996 (operative January
I, 1997).
See: 27 N.J.R. 4050(a), 28 N.J.R. 2586(a).
Amended by R.l996 d.323, effective July 15, 1996 (operative January I,
1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 2112(a), 28 N.J.R. 3549(a).
Amended by R.l997 d.409, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 2736(a), 29 N.J.R. 428l(a).
Amended "Prior approvals" and "Subcode".
Amended by R.l997 d.417, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3387(a), 29 N.J.R. 4285(a).
Amended "Prior approvals" and "Public school facility''.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
In list of definitions, added "Alteration", "Change of use", "Primary
function space", "Reconstruction", "Rehabilitation", "Renovation",
"Repair", "Tenancy", "Use", "Work area".
Amended by R.l999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 400l(c).
Changed "Ordinary repair'' defmition to "Ordinary maintenance".
Administrative change.
See: 34 N.J.R. 1022(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.216, effective May 19,2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 16(a), 35 N.J.R. 2203(a).
Deleted "Construction documents"; added "Plans and specifications".
Amended by R.2003 d.473, effective December 15, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 242l(a), 35 N.J.R. 5543(a).
Deleted "Major work".
Amended by R.2004 d.260, effective July 6, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3474(b), 36 N.J.R. 3274(a).
Added "Billboard", "Ground sign", "Pylon sign" and "Wall sign".
Amended by R.2004 d.393, effective October 18,2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 3003(a), 36 N.J.R. 4814(a).
Added "Group" and "Use Group".
Administrative Correction.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3024(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.355, effective October 2, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1789(a), 38 N.J.R. 4175(a).
Added defmition "The Code in effect at the time of permit appli­
cation".
COMMUNITY AFFAIRS

Act. Twp. of Greenwich v. Mobil Oil Corp., 504 F.Supp. 1275
(D.N.J.1981).
5:23-2.8 Installation of equipment
(a) When the installation, extension or alteration of me­
chanical equipment, refrigeration, air conditioning or ventilat­
ing apparatus, plumbing, gas piping, electric wiring, heating
system or other equipment is specifically controlled by the
provisions of this chapter, it shall be unlawful to use such
equipment until a certificate of occupancy or certificate of
approval, as the case may be, has been issued therefor by the
construction official having jurisdiction. Use of elevator
devices shall be subject to N.J.A.C. 5:23-12.9.
(b) The Department shall have exclusive authority to
approve systems for indirect apportionment of heating costs
in multiple dwellings.
Amended by R.1991 d.509, effective October 7, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 2236(a), 23 N.J.R. 3001(a).
Stylistic changes.
Amended by R.1996 d.323, effective July 15, 1996, (operative January
1, 1997).
See: 28 N.J.R. 2112(a), 28 N.J.R. 3549(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.384, effective October 6, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2422(a), 35 N.J.R. 4712(a).

9. A permit shall not be required for fences six feet or
less in height. This exception does not apply to barriers
surrounding public or private swimming pools.
10. A construction permit is not required for an outdoor
maze, unless it is six feet or greater in height or contains
any electrical equipment. Outdoor mazes that do not
require a permit are subject to the permitting requirements
of the Uniform Fire Code (N.J.A.C. 5:70-2.7).
Supp. 10-2-06 23-8.0.2.8 Next Page is 23-8.1
u
UNIFORM CONSTRUCTION CODE
Amended by R.1996 d.297, effective July 1, 1996 (operative October 1,
1996).
See: 28 N.J.R. 1586(b), 28 N.J.R. 3301(a).
In (b) added exception for signs.
Amended by R.1997 d.302, effective July 21, 1997 (operative
September 24, 1997).
See: 29 N.J.R. 2202(a), 29 N.J.R. 3242(b ).
Added (b)7.
Amended by R.1998 d.28, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3603(a), 30 N.J.R. 129(a).
Rewrote (a); added (a)1 stating exception; amended (e)4 and (e)12iii.
Administrative change.
See: 31 N.J.R. 135(b).
Amended by R.1999 d.424, effective December 6, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2428(a), 31 N.J.R. 4001(c).
In (a)1 and (b)1, substituted references to ordinary maintenance for
references to ordinary repairs.
Amended by R.2000 d.166, effective April17, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 4151(a), 32 N.J.R. 1376(a).
In (b), added 8 and 9.
Administrative correction.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2965(a).
Amended by R.2003 d.187, effective May 5, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 4248(a), 35 N.J.R. 1939(c).
In (b), rewrote 4.
Amended by R.2004 d.67, effective February 17, 2004.
See: 35 N.J.R. 4627(a), 36 N.J.R. 949(b).
In (b )8, substituted "that" for ", which" preceding "are 100 square feet
or less in area", substituted "Group R-2, R-3, R-4 or R-5" for "Use
Groups R-2, R-3 or R-4", and inserted "the requirements at" preceding
"N.J.A.C. 5:23-9.9".
Amended by R.2005 d.228, effective July 18, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 163(a), 37 N.J.R. 2673(b).
Added (g).
Amended by R.2006 d.157, effective May 1, 2006.
See: 37 N.J.R. 3108(a), 38 N.J.R. 1824(a).

N.J.A.C. 5:23-4.4(a)2 and the Interlocal Service Act (N.J.S.A.
40:8A-1 et seq.), there shall be one uniform fee schedule
which shall be applied by all parties to the agreement. Said
fee shall be collected by the interlocal enforcing agency per­
forming the administration and enforcement of the regula­
tions. No additional fee shall be required to be paid or be paid
by an applicant to any municipality or county for any Uni­
form Construction Code enforcement service. The enforcing
agency shall maintain fmancial records showing for each
municipality the amounts of money collected and expended in
the enforcement ofthis chapter.
Amended by R.l982 d.401, effective November 15, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 495(a), 14 N.J.R. 1300(a).
Added (d). Prior to recodification ofN.J.A.C. 5:23, this section was
codified at 5:23-4.8.
Amended by R.1982 d.402, effective November 15, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 943(a), 14 N.J.R. 1300(b).
Added to (b )2 that copy of report ... must be filed every two years.
Emergency amendment, R.1989 d.405, effective July 3, 1989 (expires
September 1, 1989).
See: 21 N.J.R. 2127(b).
In (a): added "certificates of continued occupancy, certificate of
approval" and deleted "moving of building permit ... ".
In (a)1: added language regarding rounding of dollar amounts in fees.
Adopted concurrent proposal, R.l989 d.512, effective September 1,
1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2127(a), 21 N.J.R. 3086(a).
Provisions of emergency amendment R.1989 d.405 readopted without
change.
Amended by R.1990 d.115, effective February 5, 1990 (operative March
1, 1990).
See: 21 N.J.R. 3348(a), 22 N.J.R. 352(a).
Requirements added at (c) for the establislnnent of a mechanism ( ded­
ication by rider) to ensure construction fees are used for no other
purpose than to fund annual costs for the operation of enforcing
agencies.
Amended by R.1990 d.489, effective October 1, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 187l(a), 22 N.J.R. 3147(a).
Amended to state that appropriation of municipal construction code
fees may be done by rider or by estimates in advance, in accordance with
the Local Budget Law, N.J.S.A. 40A:4-1 et seq.
Amended by R.1992 d.148, effective April6, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 169(a), 24 N.J.R. 1399(a).
Construction official may report based on the municipality's fiscal
year.
Amended by R.1996 d.544, effective December 2, 1996 (operative